
NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
General Notice 

Pursuant to Article XV Sections 73-75 of the Delaware Charter, sealed bids will be received by the 
City of Delaware, Ohio, until Thursday, March 30, 2023, at 11:00 a.m. local time through the 
Bidding Website and opened immediately thereafter, for the following: 

CONTRACT ESTIMATE OF COST 
Project Name:  Delaware Municipal Airport 

Rehabilitate Apron ‘B’ 
Base Bid: $379,646.00 
Additive No. 1: $44,850.00 
Additive No. 2: $4,220.00 Bid No.: 02-23 

The Project includes the rehabilitation of Apron ‘B’ with mill and overlay flexible pavement, grade 
correction, and pavement patching at the Delaware Municipal Airport.  The allowable construction 
timeframes and times to Substantial Completion are as stated in the plans and Agreement and are 
dependent on the Bid Additives awarded. The expected Notice to Proceed date is June 5, 2023. 
Award and execution of a contract is contingent upon final confirmation of ODOT and local funding, 
anticipated by April 28, 2023.  

Obtaining the Bidding Documents 

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is the City of Delaware Public Works Department, 440 
E. William St. Delaware, OH 43015.  The Issuing Office will only use the Bidding Website to provide
electronic copies of the Bidding Documents to prospective Bidders.

Information and Bidding Documents for the Project can be found at the following designated 
Bidding Website: https://bidexpress.com. 

Bids will only be received by the City of Delaware through the Bidding Website.  As such, Bidders 
must register through the Bidding Website.  Registration at the Bidding Website requires the 
creation of a digital ID which is used to digitally sign bids.  It can take up to seven (7) business days 
to process your digital ID, so plan accordingly.  Bidders must register with the Bidding Website as a 
plan holder, even if Bidding Documents are obtained from a plan room or source other than the 
designated Bidding Website in either electronic or paper format. The designated website will be 
updated periodically with addenda, lists of registered plan holders, reports, and other information 
relevant to submitting a Bid for the Project. All official notifications, addenda, and other Bidding 
Documents will be offered only through the designated Bidding Website. Neither Owner nor 
Engineer will be responsible for Bidding Documents, including addenda, if any, obtained from 
sources other than the designated Bidding Website. 

Each bid must be accompanied by a Bid Guaranty meeting the requirements 153.54 to 153.57 of the 
Ohio Revised Code and as required by the Bidding Documents.  

Pre-bid Conference 

A pre-bid conference for the Project will be held on Tuesday March 21, 2023, at 11:00 a.m. by 
video conference through the Microsoft Teams platform. Attendance at the pre-bid conference is 
encouraged but not required.  Video conference details are as follows: 

• Hyperlink to join on your computer or mobile app (including computer audio and video):
Click here to join the meeting

https://bidexpress.com/
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_MmE1MTcyMGEtODI4NC00OTllLThjNGEtMjQwZjRhOWZjNTU4%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%2522da103913-fbeb-4648-99c5-59030d13bf65%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522dda3ddde-e940-4d77-8d69-42f874b30441%2522%257d&data=05%7C01%7CSRahardja%40chacompanies.com%7C83dc6a84714c4250ab9908db0bb43f15%7C09123cc39537478ea425f5c2f1a69791%7C0%7C0%7C638116640993282553%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=00yCxSOjXv%2FIDYtCRGRT7SYddpENupd5gpTBvKwOC4M%3D&reserved=0


• Or call in (audio only): +1 469-998-6045
• Phone Conference ID: 143 871 161#
• A meeting invitation will be sent via email the day before the meeting to all those registered

as plan holders on the Bidding Website.

Bid Opening 

The bid opening will be conducted at the date and time indicated above by video conference 
through the Microsoft Teams platform.  Video conference details are as follows: 

• Hyperlink to join on your computer or mobile app (including computer audio and video):
Click here to join the meeting

• Or call in (audio only): +1 469-998-6045
• Phone Conference ID: 439 842 150#
• A meeting invitation will be sent via email the day before the bid opening to all those

registered as plan holders on the Bidding Website.

Prospective Bidders may address inquiries to Tyler Bicknell at tbicknell@chacompanies.com, or 
through the Bidding Website.  All inquiries must be submitted no later than Thursday,  
March 23, 2023, at 5:00 p.m. local time. 

No bidder may withdraw his/her bid within sixty (60) days after the actual date of the opening 
thereof.  The City of Delaware reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any informality 
and to award the bid or bids to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder as deemed to be in the 
best interest of the City, as determined by the City Manager. 

Instructions to Bidders 

For all further requirements regarding bid submittal, qualifications, procedures, and contract 
award, refer to the Instructions to Bidders that are included in the Bidding Documents. 

Bidder’s attention is called to all the requirements contained in this bid packet, particularly to the 
Federal Labor Standards Provisions, Davis-Bacon Wages, various insurance requirements, and 
various equal employment opportunity provisions.  

Award of contract is subject to the following Federal provisions: 

• Executive Order 11246 and DOL Regulation 41 CFR PART 60 - Affirmative Action to Ensure
Equal Employment Opportunity

• DOL Regulation 29 CFR Part 5 – Davis Bacon Act
• Certification Regarding Debarment and Suspension (Non-Procurement) Title 2 CFR Par 180

& Title 2 CFR Part 1200
• Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 – 41 U.S.C. 702 through 706
• DOT Regulation 49 CFR PART 30 - Denial of Public Works Contracts to Suppliers of Goods

and Services of Countries that Deny Contracts to Suppliers of Goods and Services of
Countries that Deny Procurement Market Access to U.S. Contractors (Foreign Trade
Restriction).

This Notice to Bidders posted on the City’s Website and the Bidding Website is issued by: 

Owner: City of Delaware 
By: R. Thomas Homan 
Title: City Manager 
Date: Tuesday, March 7, 2023 

https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_MTg0NjE4YTYtODM2Ni00MjJlLTg2ZGMtODlhNTMzNjg1N2Jl%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%2522da103913-fbeb-4648-99c5-59030d13bf65%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522dda3ddde-e940-4d77-8d69-42f874b30441%2522%257d&data=05%7C01%7CSRahardja%40chacompanies.com%7C5daa7d9e2304433cbe0f08db0bb44777%7C09123cc39537478ea425f5c2f1a69791%7C0%7C0%7C638116641157492696%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=eldV1twu3KjS3Zq6GPr4ucH08u3mYCZfZGJtN9FSKvw%3D&reserved=0

	A. Cover.docx
	B. Certifications Signature Seal page.doc
	C. TABLE OF CONTENTS.docx
	E. Notice to Bidders.doc
	F. Instruction to Bidders.docx
	FAA General Provision 10H with TOC.docx
	C-102 Temporary Air and Water Pollution, Soil Erosion and Siltation Control - 10H.docx
	C-105 Mobilization - 10H.docx
	MST-02 Maintenance of Traffic.DOC
	MST-03 Construction Engineering-.DOC
	MST-04 Project Security.doc
	MST-06 State of Ohio Dept .. (1).doc
	DST-03 Adjust Drainage Structure.docx
	PST-12 Remove Existing Aircraft Tie-Down.doc
	PST-13 Install New  Aircraft Tie-Down.doc
	PST-23 Erosion Control .....doc
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 203 Roadway Excavation and Embankment
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 251 Partial Depth Pavement Repair
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 253  254
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 304 Aggregate Base
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 401 402 403 407
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 409 sawing and sealing asphalt concrete pavement joints
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 423 Crack Sealing Hot Applied
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 441 Marshall Asphalt Concrete
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 446 Asphalt Concrete Core Density Acceptance (uniform thickness)
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 511 Concrete For Structures
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 616 Dust Control
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 641 642
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 659 Seeding and Mulching
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 702 703
	2023_CMS_ ODOT Item 740 Pavement Marking Material
	05-22 Agreement.docx
	05-22 Delaware Tax Exemption Certificate.DOC
	05-22 Exhibit A to Agreement.xlsx
	05-22 Legal and Fiscal Officers.doc
	150-5370-2G
	Chapter 1.  Planning an Airfield Construction Project
	1.1 Overview.
	1.2 Plan for Safety.
	1.2.1 Identify Affected Areas.
	1.2.2 Describe Current Operations.
	1.2.3 Allow for Temporary Changes to Operations.
	1.2.4 Take Required Measures to Revise Operations.
	1.2.5 Manage Safety Risk.

	1.3 Develop a Construction Safety and Phasing Plan (CSPP).
	1.3.1 List Requirements.
	1.3.2 Prepare a Safety Plan Compliance Document (SPCD).
	1.3.3 Assume Responsibility for the CSPP.

	1.4 Who Is Responsible for Safety During Construction?
	1.4.1 Establish a Safety Culture.
	1.4.2 Assess Airport Operator’s Responsibilities.
	1.4.2.1 Develop a CSPP that complies with the safety guidelines of Chapter 2, Construction Safety and Phasing Plans, and Chapter 3, Guidelines for Writing a CSPP. The airport operator may develop the CSPP internally or have a consultant develop the CS...
	1.4.2.2 Require, review and approve the SPCD by the contractor that indicates how it will comply with the CSPP and provides details that cannot be determined before contract award.
	1.4.2.3 Convene a preconstruction meeting with the construction contractor, consultant, airport employees and, if appropriate, tenant sponsor and other tenants to review and discuss project safety before beginning construction activity. The appropriat...
	1.4.2.4 Ensure contact information is accurate for each representative/point of contact identified in the CSPP and SPCD.
	1.4.2.5 Hold weekly or, if necessary, daily safety meetings with all affected parties to coordinate activities.
	1.4.2.6 Notify users, ARFF personnel, and FAA ATO personnel of construction and conditions that may adversely affect the operational safety of the airport via Notices to Airmen (NOTAM) and other methods, as appropriate. Convene a meeting for review an...
	1.4.2.7 Ensure construction personnel know applicable airport procedures and changes to those procedures that may affect their work.
	1.4.2.8 Ensure that all temporary construction signs are located per the scheduled list for each phase of the project.
	1.4.2.9 Ensure construction contractors and subcontractors undergo training required by the CSPP and SPCD.
	1.4.2.10 Ensure vehicle and pedestrian operations addressed in the CSPP and SPCD are coordinated with airport tenants, the airport traffic control tower (ATCT), and construction contractors.
	1.4.2.11 At certificated airports, ensure each CSPP and SPCD is consistent with Part 139.
	1.4.2.12 Conduct inspections sufficiently frequently to ensure construction contractors and tenants comply with the CSPP and SPCD and that there are no altered construction activities that could create potential safety hazards.
	1.4.2.13 Take immediate action to resolve safety deficiencies.
	1.4.2.14 At airports subject to 49 CFR Part 1542, Airport Security, ensure construction access complies with the security requirements of that regulation.
	1.4.2.15 Notify appropriate parties when conditions exist that invoke provisions of the CSPP and SPCD (for example, implementation of low-visibility operations).
	1.4.2.16 Ensure prompt submittal of a Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration (Form 7460-1) for conducting an aeronautical study of potential obstructions such as tall equipment (cranes, concrete pumps, other), stock piles, and haul routes. A se...
	1.4.2.17 Ensure prompt transmission of the Airport Sponsor Strategic Event Submission, FAA Form 6000-26, located at https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/content/AIRPORT_SPONSOR_STRATEGIC_EVENT_SUBMISSION_FORM.pdf, to assure proper coordination for NAS...
	1.4.2.18 Promptly notify the FAA Airports Regional or District Office of any proposed changes to the CSPP prior to implementation of the change. Changes to the CSPP require review and approval by the airport operator and the FAA. The FAA Airports Regi...

	1.4.3 Define Construction Contractor’s Responsibilities.
	1.4.3.1 Submit a Safety Plan Compliance Document (SPCD) to the airport operator describing how it will comply with the requirements of the CSPP and supply any details that could not be determined before contract award. The SPCD must include a certific...
	1.4.3.2 Have available at all times copies of the CSPP and SPCD for reference by the airport operator and its representatives, and by subcontractors and contractor employees.
	1.4.3.3 Ensure that construction personnel are familiar with safety procedures and regulations on the airport. Provide a point of contact who will coordinate an immediate response to correct any construction-related activity that may adversely affect ...
	1.4.3.4 Identify in the SPCD the contractor’s on-site employees responsible for monitoring compliance with the CSPP and SPCD during construction. At least one of these employees must be on-site when active construction is taking place.
	1.4.3.5 Conduct sufficient inspections to ensure construction personnel comply with the CSPP and SPCD and that there are no altered construction activities that could create potential safety hazards.
	1.4.3.6 Restrict movement of construction vehicles and personnel to permitted construction areas by flagging, barricading, erecting temporary fencing, or providing escorts, as appropriate, and as specified in the CSPP and SPCD.
	1.4.3.7 Ensure that no contractor employees, employees of subcontractors or suppliers, or other persons enter any part of the air operations area (AOA) from the construction site unless authorized.
	1.4.3.8 Ensure prompt submittal through the airport operator of Form 7460-1 for the purpose of conducting an aeronautical study of contractor equipment such as tall equipment (cranes, concrete pumps, and other equipment), stock piles, and haul routes ...
	1.4.3.9 Ensure that all necessary safety mitigations are understood by all parties involved, and any special requirements of each construction phase will be fulfilled per the approved timeframe.
	1.4.3.10 Participate in pre-construction meetings to review construction limits, safety mitigations, NOTAMs, and understand all special airport operational needs during each phase of the project.

	1.4.4 Define Tenant’s Responsibilities.


	Chapter 2. Construction Safety and Phasing Plans
	2.1 Overview.
	2.2 Assume Responsibility.
	2.3 Submit the CSPP.
	2.3.1 Submit an Outline/Draft.
	2.3.2 Submit a CSPP.
	2.3.3 Submit an SPCD.
	2.3.4 Submit CSPP Revisions.

	2.4 Meet CSPP Requirements.
	2.4.1 To the extent possible, the CSPP should address the following as outlined in Chapter 3, Guidelines for Writing a CSPP. Details that cannot be determined at this stage are to be included in the SPCD.
	2.4.2 The Safety Plan Compliance Document (SPCD) should include a general statement by the construction contractor that he/she has read and will abide by the CSPP. In addition, the SPCD must include all supplemental information that could not be inclu...

	2.5 Coordination.
	2.5.1 Progress Meetings.
	2.5.2 Scope or Schedule Changes.
	2.5.3 FAA ATO Coordination.

	2.6 Phasing.
	2.6.1 Phase Elements.
	2.6.2 Construction Safety Drawings.

	2.7 Areas and Operations Affected by Construction Activity.
	2.7.1 Identification of Affected Areas.
	2.7.1.1 Closing, or Partial Closing, of Runways, Taxiways and Aprons, and Displaced Thresholds.
	2.7.1.1.1 Partially Closed Runways.
	2.7.1.1.2 Displaced Thresholds.

	2.7.1.2 Closing of aircraft rescue and fire fighting access routes.
	2.7.1.3 Closing of access routes used by airport and airline support vehicles.
	2.7.1.4 Interruption of utilities, including water supplies for fire fighting.
	2.7.1.5 Approach/departure surfaces affected by heights of objects.
	2.7.1.6 Construction areas, storage areas, and access routes near runways, taxiways, aprons, or helipads.

	2.7.2 Mitigation of Effects.
	2.7.2.1 Temporary changes to runway and/or taxi operations.
	2.7.2.2 Detours for ARFF and other airport vehicles.
	2.7.2.3 Maintenance of essential utilities.
	2.7.2.4 Temporary changes to air traffic control procedures. Such changes must be coordinated with the ATO.


	2.8 Navigation Aid (NAVAID) Protection.
	2.9 Contractor Access.
	2.9.1 Location of Stockpiled Construction Materials.
	2.9.2 Vehicle and Pedestrian Operations.
	2.9.2.1 Construction Site Parking.
	2.9.2.2 Construction Equipment Parking.
	2.9.2.3 Access and Haul Roads.
	2.9.2.4 Marking and lighting of vehicles in accordance with AC 150/5210-5, Painting, Marking, and Lighting of Vehicles Used on an Airport.
	2.9.2.5 Description of proper vehicle operations on various areas under normal, lost communications, and emergency conditions.
	2.9.2.6 Required escorts.
	2.9.2.7 Training Requirements for Vehicle Drivers to Ensure Compliance with the Airport Operator’s Vehicle Rules and Regulations.
	2.9.2.8 Situational Awareness.
	2.9.2.9 Two-Way Radio Communication Procedures.
	2.9.2.9.1 General.
	2.9.2.9.2 Areas Requiring Two-Way Radio Communication with the ATCT.
	2.9.2.9.3 Frequencies to be Used.
	2.9.2.9.4 Proper radio usage, including read back requirements.
	2.9.2.9.5 Proper phraseology, including the International Phonetic Alphabet.
	2.9.2.9.6 Light Gun Signals.

	2.9.2.10 Maintenance of the secured area of the airport, including:
	2.9.2.10.1 Fencing and Gates.
	2.9.2.10.2 Badging Requirements.



	2.10 Wildlife Management.
	2.10.1 Trash.
	2.10.2 Standing Water.
	2.10.3 Tall Grass and Seeds.
	2.10.4 Poorly Maintained Fencing and Gates.
	2.10.5 Disruption of Existing Wildlife Habitat.

	2.11 Foreign Object Debris (FOD) Management.
	2.12 Hazardous Materials (HAZMAT) Management.
	2.13 Notification of Construction Activities.
	2.13.1 List of Responsible Representatives/points of contact for all involved parties, and procedures for contacting each of them, including after hours.
	2.13.2 NOTAMs.
	2.13.3 Emergency notification procedures for medical, fire fighting, and police response.
	2.13.4 Coordination with ARFF.
	2.13.5 Notification to the FAA.
	2.13.5.1 Part 77.
	2.13.5.2 Part 157.
	2.13.5.3 NAVAIDs.
	2.13.5.3.1 Airport Owned/FAA Maintained.
	2.13.5.3.2 FAA Owned.



	2.14 Inspection Requirements.
	2.14.1 Daily Inspections.
	2.14.2 Interim Inspections.
	2.14.3 Final Inspections.

	2.15 Underground Utilities.
	2.16 Penalties.
	2.17 Special Conditions.
	2.18 Runway and Taxiway Visual Aids.
	2.18.1 General.
	2.18.2 Markings.
	2.18.2.1 Closed Runways and Taxiways.
	2.18.2.1.1 Permanently Closed Runways.
	2.18.2.1.2 Temporarily Closed Runways.
	2.18.2.1.3 Partially Closed Runways and Displaced Thresholds.
	2.18.2.1.4 Taxiways.
	2.18.2.1.5 Temporarily Closed Airport.

	2.18.2.2 If unable to paint temporary markings on the pavement, construct them from any of the following materials: fabric, colored plastic, painted sheets of plywood, or similar materials. They must be properly configured and appropriately secured to...
	2.18.2.3 It may be necessary to remove or cover runway markings, including but not limited to, runway designation markings, threshold markings, centerline markings, edge stripes, touchdown zone markings and aiming point markings, depending on the leng...
	2.18.2.4 If it is not possible to install threshold bars, chevrons, and arrows on the pavement, “temporary outboard white threshold bars and yellow arrowheads”, see Figure 2-5, may be used. Locate them outside of the runway pavement surface on both si...
	2.18.2.5 The application rate of paint to mark a short-term temporary runway and taxiway markings may deviate from the standard (see Item P-620, “Runway and Taxiway Painting,” in AC 150/5370-10), but the dimensions must meet the existing standards. Wh...

	2.18.3 Lighting and Visual NAVAIDs.
	2.18.3.1 Permanently Closed Runways and Taxiways.
	2.18.3.2 Temporarily Closed Runways and New Runways Not Yet Open to Air Traffic.
	2.18.3.3 Partially Closed Runways and Displaced Thresholds.
	2.18.3.3.1 Partially Closed Runways.
	2.18.3.3.2 Temporary Displaced Thresholds.
	2.18.3.3.3 Temporary runway thresholds and runway ends must be lighted if the runway is lighted and it is the intended threshold for night landings or instrument meteorological conditions.
	2.18.3.3.4 A temporary threshold on an unlighted runway may be marked by retroreflective, elevated markers in addition to markings noted in paragraph 2.18.2.1.3. Markers seen by aircraft on approach are green. Markers at the rollout end of the runway ...
	2.18.3.3.5 Temporary threshold lights and runway end lights and related visual NAVAIDs are installed outboard of the edges of the full-strength pavement only when they cannot be installed on the pavement. They are installed with bases at grade level o...
	2.18.3.3.6 Maintain threshold and edge lighting color and spacing standards as described in AC 150/5340-30. Battery powered, solar, or portable lights that meet the criteria in AC 150/5345-50 may be used. These systems are intended primarily for visua...
	2.18.3.3.7 When runway thresholds are temporarily displaced, reconfigure yellow lenses (caution zone), as necessary, and place the centerline lights out of service.
	2.18.3.3.8 Relocate the Visual Glide Slope Indicator (VGSI), such as Visual Approach Slope Indicator (VASI) and Precision Approach Path Indicator (PAPI); other airport lights, such as Runway End Identifier Lights (REIL); and approach lights to identif...
	2.18.3.3.9 Issue a NOTAM to inform pilots of temporary lighting conditions.

	2.18.3.4 Temporarily Closed Taxiways.

	2.18.4 Signs.
	2.18.4.1 Existing Signs.
	2.18.4.2 Temporary Signs.
	2.18.4.2.1 Takeoff Run Available (TORA) signs.
	2.18.4.2.2 Sign legends are shown in Figure F-1.



	2.19 Marking and Signs for Access Routes.
	2.20 Hazard Marking, Lighting and Signing.
	2.20.1 Hazard marking, lighting, and signing prevent pilots from entering areas closed to aircraft, and prevent construction personnel from entering areas open to aircraft. The CSPP must specify prominent, comprehensible warning indicators for any are...
	2.20.2 Equipment.
	2.20.2.1 Barricades.
	2.20.2.2 Lights.
	2.20.2.3 Supplement Barricades with Signs (for example) As Necessary.
	2.20.2.4 Air Operations Area – General.
	2.20.2.5 Air Operations Area – Runway/Taxiway Intersections.
	2.20.2.6 Air Operations Area – Other.
	2.20.2.7 Maintenance.


	2.21 Work Zone Lighting for Nighttime Construction.
	2.22 Protection of Runway and Taxiway Safety Areas.
	2.22.1 Runway Safety Area (RSA).
	2.22.1.1 No construction may occur within the existing RSA while the runway is open for aircraft operations. The RSA dimensions may be temporarily adjusted if the runway is restricted to aircraft operations requiring an RSA that is equal to the RSA wi...
	2.22.1.2 The airport operator must coordinate the adjustment of RSA dimensions as permitted above with the appropriate FAA Airports Regional or District Office and the local FAA air traffic manager and issue a NOTAM.
	2.22.1.3 The CSPP and SPCD must provide procedures for ensuring adequate distance for protection from blasting operations, if required by operational considerations.
	2.22.1.4 Excavations.
	2.22.1.4.1 Open trenches or excavations are not permitted within the RSA while the runway is open. Backfill trenches before the runway is opened. If backfilling excavations before the runway must be opened is impracticable, cover the excavations appro...
	2.22.1.4.2 Construction contractors must prominently mark open trenches and excavations at the construction site with red or orange flags, as approved by the airport operator, and light them with red lights during hours of restricted visibility or dar...

	2.22.1.5 Erosion Control.

	2.22.2 Runway Object Free Area (ROFA).
	2.22.3 Taxiway Safety Area (TSA).
	2.22.3.1 A taxiway safety area is a defined surface alongside the taxiway prepared or suitable for reducing the risk of damage to an airplane unintentionally departing the taxiway. (See AC 150/5300-13.) Since the width of the TSA is equal to the wings...
	2.22.3.2 The airport operator must coordinate the adjustment of the TSA width as permitted above with the appropriate FAA Airports Regional or District Office and the FAA air traffic manager and issue a NOTAM.
	2.22.3.3 The CSPP and SPCD must provide procedures for ensuring adequate distance for protection from blasting operations.
	2.22.3.4 Excavations.
	2.22.3.5 Erosion control.

	2.22.4 Taxiway Object Free Area (TOFA).
	2.22.4.1 The taxiway object free area dimensions may be temporarily adjusted if the taxiway is restricted to aircraft operations requiring a taxiway object free area that is equal to the taxiway object free area width available. Give special considera...
	2.22.4.2 Offset taxiway centerline and edge pavement markings (do not use glass beads) may be used as a temporary measure to provide the required taxiway object free area. Where offset taxiway pavement markings are provided, centerline lighting, cente...
	2.22.4.3 Construction activity, including open excavations, may be accomplished without adjusting the width of the taxiway object free area, subject to the following restrictions:
	2.22.4.3.1 Taxiing speed is limited to 10 mph.
	2.22.4.3.2 NOTAMs issued advising taxiing pilots of hazard and recommending reduced taxiing speeds on the taxiway.
	2.22.4.3.3 Marking and lighting meeting the provisions of paragraphs 2.18 and 2.20 are implemented.
	2.22.4.3.4 If desired, appropriate orange construction signs are installed. See paragraph 2.18.4.2 and Appendix F.
	2.22.4.3.5 Five-foot clearance is maintained between equipment and materials and any part of an aircraft (includes wingtip overhang). If such clearance can only be maintained if an aircraft does not have full use of the entire taxiway width (with its ...
	2.22.4.3.6 Flaggers furnished by the contractor must be used to direct and control construction equipment and personnel to a pre-established setback distance for safe passage of aircraft, and airline and/or airport personnel.  Flaggers must also be us...


	2.22.5 Obstacle Free Zone (OFZ).
	2.22.6 Runway Approach/Departure Areas and Clearways.
	2.22.6.1 Construction activity in a runway approach/departure area may result in the need to partially close a runway or displace the existing runway threshold. Partial runway closure, displacement of the runway threshold, as well as closure of the co...
	2.22.6.2 Caution About Partial Runway Closures.
	2.22.6.3 Caution About Displaced Thresholds.


	2.23 Other Limitations on Construction.
	2.23.1 Prohibitions.
	2.23.1.1 No use of tall equipment (cranes, concrete pumps, and so on) unless a 7460-1 determination letter is issued for such equipment.
	2.23.1.2 No use of open flame welding or torches unless fire safety precautions are provided and the airport operator has approved their use.
	2.23.1.3 No use of electrical blasting caps on or within 1,000 feet (300 meters) of the airport property. See AC 150/5370-10.

	2.23.2 Restrictions.
	2.23.2.1 Construction suspension required during specific airport operations.
	2.23.2.2 Areas that cannot be worked on simultaneously.
	2.23.2.3 Day or night construction restrictions.
	2.23.2.4 Seasonal construction restrictions.
	2.23.2.5 Temporary signs not approved by the airport operator.
	2.23.2.6 Grades changes that could result in unplanned effects on NAVAIDs.



	Chapter 3. Guidelines for Writing a CSPP
	3.1 General Requirements.
	3.2 Applicability of Subjects.
	3.3 Graphical Representations.
	3.4 Reference Documents.
	3.5 Restrictions.
	3.6 Coordination.
	3.7 Phasing.
	3.8 Areas and Operations Affected by Construction.
	3.9 NAVAID Protection.
	3.10 Contractor Access.
	3.10.1 Location of Stockpiled Construction Materials.
	3.10.2 Vehicle and Pedestrian Operations.
	3.10.3 Two-Way Radio Communications.
	3.10.4 Airport Security.

	3.11 Wildlife Management.
	3.12 FOD Management.
	3.13 HAZMAT Management.
	3.14 Notification of Construction Activities.
	3.15 Inspection Requirements.
	3.16 Underground Utilities.
	3.17 Penalties.
	3.18 Special Conditions.
	3.19 Runway and Taxiway Visual Aids.
	3.20 Marking and Signs for Access Routes.
	3.21 Hazard Marking and Lighting.
	3.22 Work Zone Lighting for Nighttime Construction.
	3.23 Protection of Runway and Taxiway Safety Areas.
	3.24 Other Limitations on Construction.

	Appendix A. Related Reading Material
	Appendix B. Terms and Acronyms
	Appendix C. Safety and Phasing Plan Checklist
	Appendix D. Construction Project Daily Safety Inspection Checklist
	Appendix E. Sample Operational Effects Table
	E.1 Project Description.
	E.1.1 During Phase I, the runway 15 threshold will be displaced 1000 feet to keep construction equipment below the approach surface. The start of runway 15 takeoff and the departure end of runway 33 will also be moved 500 feet to protect workers from ...

	E.2 During Phase II, the runway 33 threshold will be displaced 1000 feet to keep construction equipment below the approach surface. The start of runway 33 takeoff and the departure end of runway 15 will also be moved 500 feet to protect workers from j...
	E.3 During Phase III, the existing portion of the runway will be repaved with Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) and the runway 33 glide slope will be relocated. Construction will be accomplished between the hours of 8:00 pm and 5:00 am, during which the runway wi...

	Appendix F. Orange Construction Signs

	EC Inspection Report.doc
	02-23 Agreement



